
RANDALL M. SHAW 

STEPHEN L. COLLIER 

RAQUEL Fox 

MATT MCFARLAND 

JOSEPH K. BARBER 

TENDERLOIN HOUSING CLINIC 
126 Hyde Street 

San Francisco, CA 94102 
Tel. ( 415) 771-9850 
Fax. (415) 771-1287 

June 11, 2015 

VIA HAND-DELIVERY 

Members of the Board of Supervisors 
c/o Clerk of the Board 
San Francisco Board of Supervisors 
One Dr.' Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Re: Board of Supervisors File No. 150621 
Condominium Conversion Project #8005 
135 Buena Vista Avenue East, 
San Francisco, California 

Dear Members of the Board: 

Contact: 

Email: steve@thclinic.org 

Phone: 771-9850 ext. 122 

I write to request that the Board deny the condominium conversion project 
for 135 Buena Vista Avenue, East, on the ground that project is not in compliance 
with the lifetime lease requirements of San Francisco Subdivision Code § 1396.4(g). 

I represent Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget, tenants at 135 Buena Vista 
Avenue East, Apt. #2, San Francisco, California. I hand delivered a formal 
complaint with regard to the approval of this project to the Department of Public 
Works, Division of Street Use and Mapping, on June 3, 2015, requesting that DPW 
put a hold on the project until it could investigate the owners/subdividers' violation 
of the lifetime lease provisions of San Francisco Subdivision Code § 1396.4(g) (see 
enclosed). I called and left a message with the DPW staff member on the project 
afterwards and did not receive a response. When I called again today, I learned that 
my letter was "not in the file." Therefore, I request that you deny approval of the 
conversion project until the lifetime lease requirement is complied with. 

The owners claimed to record an "Offer of Lifetime Lease of Residential 
Property" on March 12, 2015 (see enclosed). The offer of lifetime lease purports to 
offer to Thomas and Katie Saiget a lifetime lease in apartment #2 at 135 Buena 
Vista Avenue East. However, the lease attached as Exhibit B to the recorded offer 
of lifetime lease was not a lifetime lease. It is a month-to-month rental agreement 
with an Addendum No. 1 indicating that the owner agrees to rent the property to 
Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget for five years beginning December 15, 2013 and 
ending December 15, 2018. The lease lacks the operative language that would 
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make it a lifetime lease, specifically "the term begins on ("commencement date"), 
and shall terminate upon the death of the last life tenant residing in the unit or the 
last surviving member of the life tenant's household, whichever is later, provided 
such surviving member is related to the life tenant by blood, marriage, or domestic 
partnership, is either disabled, catastrophically ill, or age 62 or older at the time of 
death of any life tenant, and resided with the last life tenant at the time of death at 
the premises." Such language is required by Subdivision Code Section 1396.4(g). It 
is also not the lifetime lease form provided by DPW to comply with this require­
ment. Therefore, the offer of a lifetime lease was invalid, and the condominium 
conversion should not have been approved. 

As the requirement of a lifetime lease has not been satisfied, a Final 
Subdivision Map or Parcel Map may not be approved. (Subdivision Code Section 
1396.4(g)(3).) The tenants wish to accept an offer of lifetime lease once it is properly 
made. 

Please deny this conversion project. Thank you for your attention to this 
matter. 

SLC/mg 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

Stephen L. Collier 
Attorney for Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget 
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Robert Hanley 

126 Hyde Street 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Tel. (415) 771-9850 
Fax. (415) 771-1287 

June 3, 2015 

Department of Public Works 
Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping 
1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Contact: 

Email: steve@thclinic.org 

Phone: 771-9850 ext. 122 

Re: Condominium Conversion Project #8005, 135 Buena Vista Avenue East, 
San Francisco, California 

Dear Mr. Hanley: 

I represent Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget, tenants at 135 Buena Vista 
Avenue East, Apt. #2, San Francisco, California. This letter serves as a formal 
complaint with regard to the owners/subdividers violation of San Francisco 
Subdivision Code § 1396.4(g) (Lifetime Lease). 

The owners recorded an "Offer of Lifetime Lease of Residential Property" on 
March 12, 2015 (see enclosed). The offer of lifetime lease purports to offer to 
Thomas and Katie Saiget a lifetime lease in apartment #2 at 135 Buena Vista 
Avenue East. However, the lease attached as Exhibit B to the recorded offer of 
lifetime lease is not a lifetime lease. It is a month-to-month rental agreement with 
an Addendum No. 1 indicating that the owner agrees to rent the property to Katie 
Trieu and Thomas Saiget for five years beginning December 15, 2013 and ending 
December 15, 2018. The lease lacks the operative language that would make it a 
lifetime lease, specifically "the term begins on ("commencement date"), and shall 
terminate upon the death of the last life tenant residing in the unit or the last 
surviving member of the life tenant's household, whichever is later, provided such 
surviving member is related to the life tenant by blood, marriage, or domestic 
partnership, is either disabled, catastrophically ill, or age 62 or older at the time of 
death of any life tenant, and resided with the last life tenant at the time of death at 
the premises." Such language is required by Subdivision Code Section 1396.4(g). 
Therefore, the offer of a lifetime lease was invalid, and the condominium conversion 
should not have been approved. 
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As the requirement of a lifetime lease has not been satisfied, a Final 
Subdivision Map or Parcel Map may not be approved. (Subdivision Code Section 
1396.4(g)(3).) The tenants wish to accept an offer of lifetime lease once it is properly 
made. 

Please take whatever action is necessary in order to prevent Final 
Subdivision Map or Parcel Map approval pending your investigation of this matter. 

SLC/mg 
Enclosure 

Very truly yours, 

Stephen L. Collier 
Attorney for Katie Trieu and Thomas Saiget 
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OFFER OF LIFETIME LEASE OF RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY 

This Offer of Lifetime Lease of Residential Property ("Offer") is made on 12/15/13 

(the "Offer Date") by Gavin McGrane, John D. Gribbon. Shabnam Malek. Akram Malek, 

Terrence A. Higgins & Junette K. Higgins. Kimberly L. Snead ("Landlord,') to Thomas and 

Katie Saiget .("Life-Tenant'') pursuant to the requirement set forth in the San Francisco 

Condominium Conversion Fee and Expedited Conversion Program, San Francisco 

Subdivision Code Section I 396.4(g) (the "Program"). 

WHEREAS, the Landlord is all the ·fee title owner(s) of the residential property 

located at · 135 Buena Vista Ave East , San Francisco, California 94117 , as 

more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporat~ herein by reference 

(the "Premises''). 

WHEREAS, Life-Tenant currently resides in Unit l of the Premises (the "Unit"). 

WHEREAS, Landlord proposes to convert the Premises to a condo~inium pursuant to 

the Program, and under the Program requirements must therefore provide Life-Tenant a 

written offer for a lifetime lease of the.Unit. 
. . 

NOW THEREFORE, in consi~ration of the above Recitals and the benefits P"?vided 

under the Program, Landlord hereby agrees as follows: 

I. Offer. Landlord hereby offers to Life-Tenant a lifetime lease in the Unit, the 

fonn and terms of which are attached hereto as Exhibit B (the "Lease"). Landlord agrees to 

record this Offer against the Premises as required under the Program. 

2. llrm· This Offer shall automatically expire on the earliest of: (i) execution of 

the Lease by Life-Tenant; (ii) Life-Tenant voluntarily vacates the Unit; or (iii) the date that is 

two years from the Offer Date. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord has executed this Offer as the-Offer Date first 
written above. 

"LANDLORD": 

~v,,,,~ lt ~ ~ 
:::: ~t.~61lrly '-· Sn.111Z~ Z./Z<>/zo1S-

By: 
Its: 

SIONA TURES MUST BE NOTARIZED 

2· 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the.identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or 
vallditv of that document 

State of CaHfomia 0 -.-
County of 1..~ l-o.m t1t:seo > 

an z/o/7..ac ·beforeme, 'J?,w;£_ L.,tt .£/,,,!,, 
(insert name and title of the officer) 

personally aweared · KiPU.bv{r 4. Sh,<,( · , 
who proved to _me on the basis of satisfacto,Y idence to tJe 111~ perso~ whose name{Hislare 
subscnbed to the within lnsbument and acknowledged to me that befshe/W executed fhe same in 
jlietherfttaell'"'authoilzed capacity.uasr. and~ by ~signature£st6n the instrument the 
person~or the entity upon behalf of which the persor1'&7'acted, executed the Instrument 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. .. 

Sl~n~~ (Seal) 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifl8S only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness, aca.iracy, or 
validitv of that document. 

State of California Sa F . 
County of . n ranosco > 

on February 23, 2015 before me, David L H. Reed 
~~--------------(1 n se rt name and tiHe of the officer) 

personally appeared--J_oh_n_o,....._G.,...n_·bbon....,......,, _________ __,, _____ ~.,--...,_. 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfadory evidence to be.the person~e narnfJEs) is/.anf 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that heJeheJflMly executed the same in 
his/jler/theiF-authorized capacity(iHr, and that by hls/berltl]8ir"'signature1sron the instrument the 
person)&t. or the entity upon behalf of which the pe~acted. executed the instrumenl 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true ancfcorract. · 

(Seal) 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certifi~te verifies only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached. and not the truthfulness. accuracy. or 
validitv of that document 

Staie of California 
County of San Francisco l 

on February 23, 2015 ~ore me, David '-:· H. Reed 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

(insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared Gavin M~rane • 
who proved to me on ttle basis of satisfactory evideilce to be the perso~W!'ose nam~ isl)lji 
subsaibed to the within instrument·and a~edged to me that h~ executed the same in 
hls/.bef/tbeir authorized capacity_(ieg), and that by hi~ signature.(»ron the Instrument the 
personjsf, or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

~-cJ (Seal) 



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord has executed this Offer as the Offer Date first 
written above. 

"LANDLORD": 

"LANDLORD": 

-- 2:1 • ._,. ~ 'C l.L ./hr 
By!"Tt::e.~t. A· Hr£L1~ r 

· Its: D3 - II-,,-
"LANDLORD": 

By: 
Its: 

SIGNATURES MUST BE NOTARJZED 

2 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate ~s only the identity of the Individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or 
validitv of that document. 

State of California . 
CountY of San Franosco > 

. on Marcil 11th, 2015 before me. David L. H. Reed 
(insert name and tiUe of the officer) 

personaltY appeared Junette K. Higgins , 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the pers0fl(at\'¥hose narneEs)'is/jR"'" 
sub~bed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me th~he1Jhe9' executed the same in 
JJielher/Jllelf authorized capacity~ and that by Jljsmer/tj:leh"'slgn~ the Instrument the 
perso~ or the entity upon behalf o{ which the personj&Y'acted, executed the instrument 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of CaJJfomia that the foregoing· 
paragraph is bue and correct. 

(Seal) 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the Individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness. accuracy, or 
validity of that document. 

State of California Sa F . 
County of n ranasco > 

on March 11th, 2015 before me, David L H. Reed 
~~~~~~~~__,..~~~~~~~ 

(Insert name and title of the officer) 

personally appeared Terrance A. Higgins • 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person~ose nameOO"fs/J,Ve"'" 
subscri_bed j9 the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/§Ae1ffi~xecuted the same in 
his/j:Jef/tlaeft authorized capacity(ieS}. and that by hisll}er1lheifiignatureEsf on the instrument'the 
person.£ar." or the entity upon behalf of which the person(§}1(cted, executed the instrument. 

I.certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct . 

... ::;~2 (Seal) 

·-



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord has executed this Offer as the Offer Date.first 
written above. 

"LANDLORD": 

~~p~c__ 
By:t.:::::i't.Alc:iVLe<.V'V\ M"'l.kl<OOO 
Its: 

"LANDLORD": 

"LANDLORD": 

By: 
Its: 

SIONA TURES MUST BE NOTARIZED 
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ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not the truthfulness, aC:curacy, or 
validitv of that document 

State of Cal~ . J 
County of /:J1&!:.flf.lnP- ) 

On oi-lzu !"Zof6 before me, ku.z.; e. GoAL~~ 
r , (insert name and title of the officer) 

personany appeared Sha bro m H a1.JL. . 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persc:m~ose name.(s) is/Jiff("'" 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me thatWsheitbef' executed the same in 

)ffs1flerltbelf8uthorized capacit:y(j&sf." and that byphrltler~ignature'8r" on the instrument the 
person~ or the entity upon behalf of which the personi&racted, executed the instrument. · 

I certify under PENAL TY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct 

Signa (Seal) 



ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this 
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual 
who signed the document to which this certificate is 
attached, and not ~e buthfulness, accuracy, or 
validity of that document. 

State of CalifO!Jl\a. J 
County of. UU.unRfllh 

• 
) 

On ~Q21.fl<-1lf-l"'u'-"~-+-/k.,....~~J { ___ before me, Lu<; {:3 . f?oA \ :c:-kle.t 
(insert name and title of the officer) 

personallyappeared S~m=m Ha.l1.k: . . · ·. 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(&tWhose name(sfisljiff?' 
subsaibed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that,J:lelshe/Ule( executed the same in 
.J;lftl1her/tbef( authorized capacity(idf, and that by bis1fler!W s;ignature.(s)"On the instrument the 
personjsf. or the entity upon behalf of which the person.£&Y"acted, executed the Instrument. 

I certify under PENAL TY Oi= PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing 
paragraph is true and correct. 

WITNESS my hand an 

(Seal) 



Guarantee No. CAFN'J'.(l938-D938-0051-oooD466294-FNTIC-2013-<i24 

THE LAND REFERRED TO HEREIN BELOW IS smJATED IN THE CITY OF SAN FRANOSCO, COUNTY OF SAN 
FRANCISCO, STATE OF CAUFORNIA AND IS DESCRIBED IS FOLLOWS: 

BEGINNING at a point on the Northeasterly line of Buena Vista Avenue, distant thereon 110 feet 
Southeasterty from the Southerly line of Waller Street; running thence Easterly and parallel with the 
Southerly line of Waller Street 89 feet and 2-5/8 Inches; thence at a right angle Southerly 11 feet and 8-3/4 
inches; thence at a right angle Easterly 56 Feet; thence at a right angle Southerly 26 feet and 1 inch; thence 
Westerly 130 feet and 10 lnmes to the Northeasterly line of Buena Vista Avenue at a point distant thereon 
32 feet and 6-1/8 inches Southeasterly from the point of beginning; thence Northwesterly along said 
Northeaster1y line of Buena VISta Avenue 32 feet and 6-1/8 Inches to the point of begiming. 

BEING part of Western Addition Block No. 521 . 

APN: Lot 19, Block 1258 · 
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CONTRA.CT ADDENDUM No. 1 

11\e 10Ul,\\in~ lcnui; and conditions llr(.~ hctcby incoq-.amt~ in and made a part of tli.: RC".r1l:ll 
A~eme111 ,,a\ed D~~niht:r IS: 20B fu.T tlle Proptl1)' ki1u"·n :~ BS 'Bnena Vi:::1a E."\S\, A1ll. No. 
2. San ff1111Cisco. CA 94l17 ·ootween ThODlllS·Saigtumd Kalie 'hieu·('fenems;. on·the one hand, 
and ShaJmam Malek (Owner}. on the other. 

Owner.agn:es to rent lhe Property to Tenants for a period of five (S) years, to begin on December 
15, 20! l :L'td ~ on Det:=rn""1- ! S, 201 ! (t.IJe .. P.ent:il Period"), at whi:h rcint. t.,,c le:= tern~ 
shall cortliu\a:' on a innnl.b·lll·IDonth b:isi., in ac~.,rd~c \\ith ST3lc and kll"al l:.ws. Beginning 1)1\ 

Dtcem~r 15, :?014, Tcmin1s ~hull ha\'e the rigl1L l•l lennin:u.c the lol.~ntal Agrccmc:nt by giving 
Owner 30-days notice of termination. TcmJination by Tenants prior to Oea."Dlber ls. 2014 is 
subject to the terms and conditions .included in the Rmlal Agreement. 

The Rental Agreement and the 1mDs of this Conlrac:t Addendum No. t shall be binding upon and 
shall inure 10 the he1N:ti1 of the parties :md lh~ir hi:-ir:t, ~xccuw1s. ;1dmi11i'Jtr.iton;. succe:;~urs, and 
pcnnitwd a~-;iE11s. 

Any inconsistencies between the tams and conditions stated in this Contract Addendum No. 1 
and those conlained in the Rental Agreement shall be lftOlved in favor of this Contract 
Addendlllll No. I • 

Inc foregoing h:rrus and cuuilitillllS an.: h.:rcby 3~1'Cl"d tQ :ind the undersign~d ac.lcnt"wk-dgl~ 
l"C'\:dpt of a copy of this Ccmtr..1\..1 Addendum No. 1. 

' 
This CoJltract. Addcndmn No. I may be executed in counterparts (each of which shall be deemed 
to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement) and 
shall become effective when one or moie counterparts have been signed.by each of the parties 
and delivered ~ L'1e "'her rartY. 

Date /-· -Pt - t-011 


